Current liabilities
Trade and other payables  10 500.6  8 889.7  7 883.1
Share-based payment liability  124.6  122.0  105.8
Bank overdraft and overnight borrowings  100.0  500.0  670.0
Borrowings  446.6  291.5  737.8
Current tax liabilities  183.0  126.8  111.2
Provisions  0.2  1.0  8.1

 11 355.0  9 931.0  9 516.0

Total equity and liabilities  16 584.9  14 824.1  14 129.5

Number of shares in issue – thousands 4 488 450.3 487 322.3 480 397.3
Weighted average number of shares in issue – thousands 478 873.4 478 309.0 478 386.8
Diluted weighted average number of shares in issue – thousands 487 894.0 485 245.3 485 577.4
Net asset value – cents per share (property value based on

directors’ valuation) 910.0 774.1 679.9

* Prior year amounts restated and/or reclassified, refer to note 10.

 As at
 28 February

 2016
Rm

GROUP STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION

Pick n Pay Stores Limited

10

At 2 March 2014 as previously
published  6.0  (145.7) —  2 849.1  (6.8)  2 702.6

Prior year restatements* — 95.3 27.0 (1.2) — 121.1

At 2 March 2014 restated  6.0  (50.4)  27.0  2 847.9  (6.8)  2 823.7
Total comprehensive income for the

period — —  4.2  894.7  (11.4)  887.5
Profit for the period — — —  861.7 —  861.7
Remeasurement in retirement scheme

assets — — —  33.0 —  33.0
Foreign currency translations — — — —  (11.4)  (11.4)
Fair value gain on available-for-sale

financial instruments — —  4.2 — —  4.2
Transactions with owners —  (9.7) —  (439.7) —  (449.4)

Dividends paid — — —  (461.8) —  (461.8)
Share repurchases —  (155.7) — — —  (155.7)
Net effect of settlement of employee

share options —  146.0 —  (102.0) — 44.0
Share-based payments expense — — —  124.1 —  124.1

At 1 March 2015 restated  6.0  (60.1)  31.2  3 302.9  (18.2)  3 261.8
Total comprehensive income for the

period — —  1.3  1 080.2  58.1  1 139.6
Profit for the period — — —  1 065.4 —  1 065.4
Remeasurement in retirement scheme

assets — — —  14.8 —  14.8
Foreign currency translations — — — —  58.1  58.1
Fair value gain on available-for-sale

financial instruments — —  1.3 — —  1.3
Transactions with owners —  (3.4) —  (500.2) —  (503.6)

Dividends paid — — —  (589.5) —  (589.5)
Share repurchases —  (126.2) — — —  (126.2)
Net effect of settlement of employee

share options —  122.8 —  (87.2) — 35.6
Share-based payments expense — — —  176.5 —  176.5

At 28 February 2016  6.0  (63.5)  32.5  3 882.9  39.9  3 897.8

* Prior year amounts restated and/or reclassified, refer to note 10.

 Share
capital

 Rm

Treasury
shares*

Rm

Fair value
reserve*

Rm

Retained
earnings*

Rm

Foreign
currency

translation
reserve

Rm

Total
equity*

Rm

GROUP STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY
for the period ended

Pick n Pay Stores Limited

11

Restated*
 52 weeks
 1 March

 2015
Rm

Cash flows from operating activities
Trading profit  1 516.3  1 240.1
Amortisation  162.5  155.0
Depreciation  778.4  714.5
Equity settled share-based payment expense 176.5 124.1
Cash settled share-based payment expense 13.0 34.9

[…]

These errors were corrected in the current financial year and comparative figures restated. The errors did not
require any adjustment to the previously reported profit for the period of the Group, including reported basic,
diluted and headline earnings per share.

Reclassifications

In the comparative period certain rent received from franchisees, in terms of sublease agreements, was
erroneously accounted for under occupancy costs in the statements of comprehensive income. An instance was
found where an amount was incorrectly classified as trade and other payables rather than cash and cash
equivalents in the statements of financial position.

These reclassification errors were corrected in the current financial year and comparative figures restated. These
reclassifications had no impact on the previously reported profit for the period, including reported basic, diluted
and headline earnings per share.

The corrections are set out below:

10.1 Prior period restatements and reclassifications’ impact on the 2015 statement of comprehensive income
of Pick n Pay Stores Limited Group

 Restated
 52 weeks
 1 March

 2015
 Rm

Reclassi-
fications

 Rm

Restatement
Parent

company
share

investment
 Rm

 As previously
published
 52 weeks
 1 March

 2015
 Rm

Revenue  67 783.1  180.0 —  67 603.1

Other trading income 782.9 180.0 — 602.9

Employee costs  (5 672.9) —  (19.1)  (5 653.8)

Occupancy  (2 047.6)  (180.0) —  (1 867.6)

Merchandising and administration  (1 150.0) —  19.1  (1 169.1)

Other comprehensive income, net of tax

Fair value gain on available-for-sale financial
instruments  4.2 —  4.2 —

Pick n Pay Stores Limited

18

10. PRIOR PERIOD RESTATEMENTS AND RECLASSIFICATIONS (continued)
10.2 Prior period restatements and reclassifications’ impact on the 2015 statement of financial position of

Pick n Pay Stores Limited Group

 Restated
 As at

 1 March
 2015

Rm

 Restatement
Investment

in insurance
cell captive

Rm

 Reclassi-
fications

Rm

 Restatement
Parent

company
share

investment
Rm

 As previously
published

 As at
 1 March

 2015
Rm

Financial instruments at fair
value through profit or loss  245.0  33.5 —  211.5 —

Available-for-sale financial
instruments  42.2 — —  42.2 —

Trade and other receivables  2 936.4  (20.3) — —  2 956.7

Cash and cash equivalents  1 024.5  (72.3)  (77.0) —  1 173.8

Treasury shares  (60.1) — —  109.0  (169.1)

Fair value reserve  31.2 — —  31.2 —

Retained earnings  3 302.9 — —  (8.5)  3 311.4

Trade and other payables  8 889.7  (59.1)  (77.0) —  9 025.8

Share-based payment liability  122.0 — —  122.0 —

Net asset value (cents) 774.1 — — 27.5 746.6

10.3 Prior period restatements and reclassifications’ impact on the 2014 statement of financial position of
Pick n Pay Stores Limited Group

 Restated
 As at

 2 March
2014

Rm

 Restatement
Investment

in insurance
cell captive

Rm

Reclassi-
fications

Rm

 Restatement
Parent

company
share

investment
Rm

 As previously
published

 As at
 2 March

2014
Rm

Financial instruments at fair
value through profit or loss  212.2  23.3 —  188.9 —

Available-for-sale financial
instruments  38.0 — —  38.0 —

Trade and other receivables   2 821.9   (19.2) —  —  2 841.1

Cash and cash equivalents 1 334.2 (61.1)  (145.0) —  1 540.3

Treasury shares  (50.4) — —  95.3  (145.7)

Fair value reserve  27.0 — —  27.0 —

Retained earnings  2 847.9 — —  (1.2)  2 849.1

Trade and other payables  7 883.1  (57.0)  (145.0) —  8 085.1

Share-based payment liability  105.8 — —  105.8 —

Net asset value (cents) 679.9 — — 34.3 645.6

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL INFORMATION CONTINUED
for the period ended 28 February 2016

Pick n Pay Stores Limited

19

10. PRIOR PERIOD RESTATEMENTS AND RECLASSIFICATIONS (continued)

10.4 Prior period restatements and reclassifications’ impact on the 2015 statement of cash flows of
Pick n Pay Stores Limited Group

 Restated
 52 weeks
 1 March

 2015
Rm

 Restatement
Investment

in insurance
cell captive

Rm

 Reclassi-
fications

Rm

 Restatement
Parent

company
share

investment
Rm

 As previously
published
 52 weeks
 1 March

 2015
Rm

Equity settled share-based
payment expense 124.1 — — (15.8)  139.9

Cash settled share-based
payment expense 34.9 — — 34.9 —

Fair value loss/(gain) on financial
instruments at fair value
through profit or loss  (27.2)  (10.2) —  (19.1)  2.1

Movements in trade and other
payables  1 006.6  (2.1)  68.0 —  940.7

Movements in trade and other
receivables  (114.5)  1.1 — —  (115.6)

Investment in financial
instruments at fair value  (22.2) — —  (22.2) —

Share repurchases  (155.7) — —  22.2  (177.9)

Cash and cash equivalents at
beginning of period  664.2  (61.1) (145.0) —  870.3

Cash and cash equivalents at
end of period 524.5 (72.3) (77.0) — 673.8

Pick n Pay Stores Limited

20

2 March
2015  Opened  Closed

 Converted
– openings

 Converted
– closings

COMPANY OWNED
Pick n Pay  510  76 —  10 —  596

Hypermarkets  20 — — — —  20
Supermarkets  210  16 — — —  226
Local  5  4 —  8 —  17
Clothing  102  32 — — —  134
Liquor  170  24 —  2 —  196
Pharmacy  3 — — — —  3

Boxer  189  24 (5)  1 (1)  208
Superstores  125  11 (1)  1 —  136
Hardware  21  3 — — —  24
Liquor  22  6 (1) — —  27
Punch  21  4  (3) — (1)  21

Total company owned  699  100  (5)  11 (1)  804

FRANCHISE
Pick n Pay

Supermarkets  288  11  (2) —  (8)  289
Family  266  11 (1) — (7)  269
Mini Market  21 — (1) — (1)  19
Daily  1 — — — —  1
Express  46  34 — — —  80
Clothing  16  1 — — —  17
Liquor  140  25 — —  (2)  163

Total franchise  490  71  (2) —  (10)  549

Total Group stores  1 189  171  (7)  11  (11)  1 353

TM Supermarkets  53  4 — — —  57

Total with TM Supermarkets  1 242  175  (7)  11  (11)  1 410

AFRICAN FOOTPRINT
– included in total stores above  116  14 — — —  130

Pick n Pay company owned  10  1 — — —  11
Boxer company owned  5 — — — —  5
Pick n Pay franchise  48  9 — — —  57
TM Supermarkets – associate  53  4 — — —  57

AFRICAN FOOTPRINT
– by country  116  14 — — —  130

Botswana  9  1 — — —  10
Lesotho  3 — — — —  3
Namibia  27  8 — — —  35
Swaziland  14 — — — —  14
Zambia  10  1 — — —  11
Zimbabwe  53  4 — — —  57

28 February
2016

NUMBER OF STORES

Pick n Pay Stores Limited

21

BASTION GRAPHICS

PICK N PAY STORES LIMITED
Registration number: 1968/008034/06
JSE share code: PIK
ISIN: ZAE000005443

BOARD OF DIRECTORS
Executive
Richard Brasher (CEO)
Richard van Rensburg (Deputy CEO)
Aboubakar (Bakar) Jakoet (CFO)
Suzanne Ackerman-Berman
Jonathan Ackerman

Non-executive
Gareth Ackerman (Chairman)
David Friedland*
David Robins

Independent non-executive